RESOLUTION # 200 9-10

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Rector, State of Arkansas a resolution expressing their appreciation to the Rector Fire Department.

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Rector observed the outstanding efforts of the Rector Fire Department especially on Saturday, July 25, 2009 when the lumber shed at 5th and Main caught fire and created a very dangerous situation.

Whereas, the Rector Fire Department used their equipment and aided by other neighboring units were able to prevent loss of other structures surrounding the lumber shed.

Therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Rector, our greatest appreciation to the Rector Fire Department for their efforts. We commend you and realize you are a great asset to the City of Rector and community.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN REGULAR SESSION AUGUST 3, 2009.

APPROVED:

Ronald E. Kemp, Mayor

ATTESTED:

Lowell D. McKenney, Recorder/Treasurer